
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 

30 June 2008 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the BOARD ROOM, HIE 
OFFICES, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2008 at 10:00 AM. 
 

PLEASE NOTE – VC FACILITIES ARE AVAILABLE ON A DIAL IN BASIS ONLY 
NUMBER – 01546 605441 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE RING HIE ON 01546 602281 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES  OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 Community Planning Management Committee 14 May 2008 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 Minute of Management Committee Meeting 14 May 2008 

Agenda Item 8 – Clarity of last line on report – Eileen Wilson  
 

4. ANNUAL REPORT - EILEEN WILSON (TO FOLLOW) 
 
5. PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - EILEEN WILSON 
 Themed meeting schedule and Communication Strategy (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
6. FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND AND THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR - 

STRENGTHENING THE THIRD SECTOR 
 Margaret Fyfe (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
7. LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING 
 Martin Turnbull (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
8. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT UPDATE 
 Verbal Update by Brian Barker  

 
9. FUNDING 
 
 (a) European Funding Update  
 (b) CPP European Funding Package for Approval (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
10. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 
 (a) Young Scot/Dialogue Youth/Youth Focus (Pages 25 - 26) 
 (b) Enterprise Company Changes - Joint Presentation from Highland and Islands 

Enterprise and Scottish Enterprise  
 

11. REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE 
 Attached (Pages 27 - 28) 

Public Document Pack



 
12. AOCB 
 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 3 SEPTEMBER 2008 AT SCOTTISH NATURAL 

HERITAGE OFFICES, LOCHGILPHEAD 
 
Note: The Funding Hub will follow on from this meeting.  
 

  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



 1 

          MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in Oban Fire Station on Wednesday, 
14 May 2008 

 
Present:: 
 Raymond Park   Strathclyde Police (chair) 
 Eileen Wilson   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Bernadette Quinn   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Peter Wotherspoon   I@tE – Jura 
 Gordon Anderson   Strathclyde Police 
 David Dowie    Scottish Government Housing Investment 
 Margaret Fyfe   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Hughie Donaldson   Iomairt oigan Oir 
 Andrew Campbell   Scottish Natural Heritage 
 Sue Gledhill    Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 Brian Barker    Argyll and Bute Council 
 James McLellan   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Malcolm MacFadyen  Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Colin Campbell   Argyll CVS 
 Derek Leslie    Argyll and Bute CHP 
 Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Ann Campbell   NHS Highland 
 Nicola Welsh    Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils
       
     

  
In attendance: 
         Sonya Thomas   Argyll and Bute Council 
         Gary Devlin    Grant Thornton  

 
Apologies: 

Elaine Garman   NHS Highland 
Alan Murray    SPT 
Douglas Cowan   HIE 
Kevin O’Hare    Scottish Water 
David Price    ACVS 
Bill Dundas    SERPID 
Alex Taylor    Argyll and Bute Council 
Jane Fowler    Argyll and Bute Council  
Dave Duthie    HiTrans 
David Penman   Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Alison Bennett   Scottish Enterprise 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 2 

 
 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME  
 
Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
apologies were noted. 
The Partnership acknowledged Derek Leslie from Argyll and 
Bute Community Health Partnership and thanked Oban Fire 
Station for the use of their Board Room. 

 

 
2. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 19TH MARCH 2008 
 
Ag Item 5a)  
Chris Carr, Argyll and Bute Council is the contact person for 
Hexagon. Chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
Ag Item 5b) 
Communities Scotland – now Scottish Government Housing 
Investment – will continue to attend and support the Community 
Planning Partnership and will continue to have a strong role in the 
Housing and Communities Group. 
 
Ag Item 6 
Action Point 2 – communication strategy development will be carried 
forward. 
 
Ag Item 8 
Small Practice Research Project to be invited to attend the 
September Management Committee meeting to provide an update. 
 
Action Point – Eileen Wilson to contact Stephen Whiston to 
arrange update. 
 
Ag Item 10 
Partnership Communications 
 
Action Points 

a) Communication Strategy is on the agenda for July 9th 
Management Committee meeting 

b) The Leader of the Council to meet with various CVS 
officers on 21st May. Will report back regarding a  

      co-ordinated approach with the Voluntary Sector and 
      Fairer Scotland Fund  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
 
Margaret Fyfe 

 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
No matters arising. 

 

 

   

Page 2



 3 

 
 
4. 

 
 
LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING - Sustainability Workshops 
 
Under the changes due to the development of the Fairer Argyll and 
Bute plan and the Single Outcome Agreement, this will now become 
more integrated with Community Learning and Regeneration. As 
Community Learning and Regeneration have established structures 
in other areas this will aid the roll-out. There may now be 
opportunities to look at match funding from Europe, but with the 
focus still on Bute and Cowal during the first transitional year. There 
will then be the opportunity of developing a more structured and  
co-ordinated approach throughout Argyll and Bute over the next 
three years. 
Following discussions between Brian Barker and Stephen Whiston 
there may also be scope to develop Local Community Planning to 
incorporate the public engagement activities of the Community 
Health Partnership 
 
At a local level Jura was highlighted as a model of Community 
Planning where there have been some positive achievements. The 
focus now is to develop stronger strategic links. 
 
Action Point  
Report back on how Community Planning is developing locally. 
Agenda Item for July 9th Management Committee Meeting. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
Margaret Fyfe 

 
5.                               

 
ACTION PLAN UP-DATE 
 
The information from the Action Plan up-date is required for the 
Annual Report and helps to identify gaps.  
This will all link into the Communication Strategy. 
Eileen Wilson will work with a smaller group to analyse and collate 
the information. 
Replies are still welcome. 
 
Action Points 

a) Take forward with a smaller group 
b) Item on the Agenda for 4th July Full Partnership Meeting 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
Brian Barker 

 
6. 

 
SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT UPDATE 
 
Feedback received from the Scottish Government has been very 
positive. 
Brian Barker tabled a paper illustrating the areas where we are 
looking for support from the Scottish Government.  
Can Partners’ feedback to Brian Barker any significant points they 
would like to make. Brian will look at the “risk” elements of each 
point. 
The intention is to have the final version ready by the end of June for 
signing off by the Council on 26th June 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

It was noted that this is a useful device that all Partners can use 
when communicating with the Scottish Government and will illustrate 
consistency within the Partnership. 
 
Action Points 

a) Partners to reply to Brian Barker by 20th May 2008 
b) Agree to sign off the document  
 

 
 
 
 
All Partners 
Brian Barker 

 
 
 7. 

 
 
FAIRER ARGYLL AND BUTE PLAN UP DATE 
 
The FAB plan had also received very positive feedback from the 
Scottish Government. 
The focus at present is on activities that are funded by the Fairer 
Scotland Fund, but shortly we will need to focus on the longer term 
and how we can work together to integrate and engage health, 
equalities and communities through one plan not several, and 
develop elements from the Joint Health Improvement Plan into the 
FAB plan.  
There is a facilitated Health and Wellbeing Development Day on 2nd 
June 2008 which will further influence the development of the FAB 
plan. 
The group working on the FAB plan has identified different stake 
holder groups, Margaret Fyfe is the link to these. 
 
Action Points 

a) Margaret Fyfe to circulate notes of FAB meetings to 
Partners 

b) Third Sector to feed information through to Margaret 
Fyfe. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Fyfe 
 
Third Sector 
Partners 

 
8. 

 
PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 

a) Young Scot/Dialogue Youth/Youth Focus  
Report noted. 
The Partners look forward to feedback from the Youth Focus meeting 
in June where young people will be looking at Community Planning 
and other issues important to them.  
Two young people, supported by Roanna Taylor will attend the Full 
Partnership meeting on the 4th July to add input to the Partnership. 
A discussion followed on how the Community Planning Partnership 
was trying to widen the discussion groups to provide better two way 
feedback. 
 
Action Points 

a) Eileen Wilson to obtain clarity on the last line of the 
report 

b) Roanna Taylor to produce brief report for July 9th 
Management Committee Meeting  

 
 

b) Enterprise Company Changes 
Acknowledged the letters from Scottish Enterprise  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 
 
Roanna Taylor 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 5 

and Skills Development Scotland. Agreed to welcome them as full 
partners. 
 
Sue Gledhill gave a verbal update on HIE as they are still waiting for 
their operational plan to be signed off. Both Enterprise Companies 
have been invited to give a presentation to the Full Partnership on 
the 4th July 2008 and for a discussion document from the Enterprise 
Companies to be considered on future engagement with the private 
sector. 

 
Action Points 

a) Cllr Dick Walsh to contact Scottish Enterprise and Skills 
Development Scotland and formally invite them to the 4th  

      July Full Partnership Meeting 
b) Jane Fowler to give a presentation on the Business 

Gateway if clarity from the Scottish Government is 
received. 

 
 

c) Skills Development Scotland 
Agreed to welcome as a full Partner. 

 
d) Initiative at the Edge 

Jura 
The updates from the island of Jura were noted. 
The report was talked through by Peter Wotherspoon. 
Initiative at the Edge is continuing to develop with a growing 
population in the mid-age range with families on Jura. 
Waiting for a response on Lottery funding to enable the Antlers Café 
to be taken forward. 
A three year funding programme is in place for the Jura Ferry project, 
after which time it is expected the project will be self supporting. 
 
Eleven Local Development Officer’s have met in Inverness and they 
will support Community Planning. 
 
Action point – report noted 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Dick Walsh 
 
 
Jane Fowler 

 

 
9. 

 
PARTNERSHIP REVIEW and DATABASE 
 
The information from the Partnership Review forms is currently being 
entered into a database and reviewed. 
 
Two main issues have so far come to light. 

a) major organisations have assumed involvement at a 
Management level. 

b) whether the Management Committee should adopt a 
more thematic approach to the meetings. 

   
A priority will be to make sure that the people we have on the 
Management Committee can make decisions for the organisations 
they represent, but be aware that if an organisation is not eligible 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 6 

then they do not become de-motivated. They will still need to feel 
they can engage and contribute. Consideration must be given to 
what the mechanism will be for this. Furthermore the Action Plan 
should be central to the outcome of the review and link into the 
Scottish Government’s objectives. 
 
Action Points  

a) Eileen Wilson to develop a smaller working group and 
contact Partners for suggestions. 

b) Item on agenda for next Management Committee Meeting 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 

 
10. 

 
CITIZENS PANEL 
 
The contact person for Hexagon is Chris Carr, Argyll and Bute 
Council chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk. 
Eileen Wilson will contact Partners with a list of questions for them to 
consider their organisations’ usage of the Citizen’s Panel over the 
longer term, which in turn will enable Hexagon to make suggestions 
and refinements. 
 
Action point 
Eileen Wilson to contact Partners. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 

 
11. 

 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY 
 
Agreed to carry the item forward to the next Management Committee 
meeting. 
 
Action point 
Item on agenda for next Management Committee meeting 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 

 
12. 

 
SCOTLAND’S CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION FOR ARGYLL 
AND BUTE  
 
It was recommended that the Community Planning Partnership sign 
up and commit to the Climate Change Declaration. 
Partners were asked to share their good practice on combating 
climate change by contacting stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
who will collate the information and report back to the Management 
Committee on 3rd September. 
 
Action points 
 

a) Agree to sign up to the Climate Change Declaration 
b) Stephen Colligan, Argyll and Bute Council to report back 

to the Management Committee on 3rd September 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Partners 
 
Stephen 
Colligan 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 7 

 
13. 

 
POPULATION GROWTH – ENCOMPASSING INWARD 
MIGRATION  
 
Different areas are experiencing different variations in migration, both 
increases and decreases, with different factors affecting this. 
As yet there is no specific recommendation as to which area to focus 
on, but it was noted that many of the issues mirror issues raised by 
other groups i.e. Dialogue Youth – housing and employment.  
Partners have to help identify and prioritise areas for action, asking 
ourselves if we have done enough for our existing migrants, if not, 
what improvements can be made, investment in infrastructure could 
help inward migration and there may be potential in the future from 
the Land Bank Fund for housing.  
It is also important to differentiate between recruitment and retention, 
as they are different issues and require different strategies. i.e. the 
new Campbeltown Police Station, which it is hoped will encourage 
retention. 
If Partners could forward suggestions or filters then this would be 
welcome. HIE will lead with support from Brian Barker and Andrew 
Campbell, this is due to possible operational changes at HIE which 
may come about when the plan is signed off. 
 
 
 
Action points 
 

a) Partners to feedback to Sue Gledhill, HIE 
b) Volunteer Centre to forward the data from the Youth 

Transport Project. 
c) Agenda item for 3rd September Management Committee 

meeting 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Partners 
Sue Gledhill 
Glen Heritage 

 
14. 

 
AOCB 
 
As this was James McLellan’s Last Community Planning Partnership 
meeting Andrew Campbell, on behalf of the Community Planning 
Partnership Management Committee warmly thanked James 
McLellan for his contribution to Community Planning over the years 
and the support he has shown to individuals and organisations alike. 
James thanked Andrew and wished everyone success for the future. 

 
       
 
 

 
15. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
9th July at 10.00 am in the Board Room, HIE Offices, Lochgilphead 
 

 

 
 
 
 
The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this.   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
9th July 2008  

 

 
 

PARTNERSHIP REVIEW 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report outlines the review undertaken into the structure of the 

Argyll and Bute CPP, and in particular governance, representation 
and communication issues.  It introduces the recommendations of 
the review group. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
 2.1 The partnership review began in Autumn 2007 when a review pro-

forma was sent to all the CPP partners.  Reasons for the review: 
 

- Current structures have been in place now for over 4 years 
- Structures have not been addressed in l
[...]
ndings of the review 

and agree that some restructuring is essential for the future 
effectiveness of Community Planning in Argyll and Bute.  The 
attached table details further the composition of the new 
management Committee. 
 

 7.2 The CPP needs to support the new governance arrangements in 
order to implement the Community Plan and oversee the SOA.   
 

 7.3 This report assumes that partner organisations continue to be 
responsible for service strategy and operational performance 
although it is hoped that the latter would be designed in such a way 
that information can be easily shared. 
 

 7.4 A robust partnership agreement and/or terms of reference should 
be developed to ensure full participation in this new, streamlined 
structure. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 9.1 The Review Group seek support from the partnership to implement 

Page 12



the changes outlined above. 
 
 
For further information contact: Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 
eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

  
Telephone 01436 671356 

 

Argyll and Bute CPP 

 

 
The table below showing the proposed restructuring of the CPP 
management committee has been developed to address the issues in the 
above report but also to enable the CPP to link to outcomes in the SOA. 
Transport and housing are high level priorities of the SOA , existing partners  
and associated organisations have been given particular consideration when 
developing this proposal. 
 

CPP Partners For Info/Full 
Partnership 

Management Committee 

Argyll and Bute Council Sally Reid 
Brian Barker 
Dick Walsh 
Eileen Wilson 

James McClellan 
Brian Barker 
Eileen Wilson 

Strathclyde Police Raymond Park 
Gordon Anderson 
Mitch Roger 

Raymond Park 

Strathclyde Fire and 
Rescue 

Geoff Calvert 
John Ironside 
Gemma Sim 
David Penman 
Verina Lister 

Geoff Calvert 

NHS Highland (AB 
CHP) 

Derek Leslie 
Elaine Garman 
Roger Gibbins 

Derek Leslie 

Argyll and Bute 
Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) 

(chaired by Argyll and Bute 
Council) 

CPP Management 
Committee 

(chaired by a non-Council partner – 

currently Strathclyde Police) 

Conference 

Time Bound Groups 
Delivering Specific 

Outcomes 
 

Strategic and 
Operational, 

Partnerships 

Page 13



Elaine Mead 
Moira Paton 

Economic Development 

Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise 

Douglas Cowan 
Sue Gledhill 

Scottish Enterprise  Alison Bennett 
Neil Frances 

Skills Development 
Scotland 

Donald Henderson 
Elizabeth Watson 

Initiative at the Edge Hugh Donaldson 
Deborah Bryce 
Peter 
Wotherspoon 
Emma Grant 

Douglas Cowan or Sue 
Gledhill  
 

3rd Sector 

Argyll CVS David Price 
Eileen McCrory 
Maryanne Stewart 

Islay and Jura CVS John Davidson 
Ann Pilley 

Bute Community Links Jim Clinton 

Argyll and Bute 
Volunteer Centre 

Glenn Heritage 
Eleanor 
MacKinnon 

MICT James Hilder 

Association of Argyll 
and Bute Community 
Councils 

Geoffrey Page 
Nicola Welsh 

ABSEN Mike Geraghty 

3rd Sector representative 

Housing  

Fyne Homes Alan McDougal 
Peter McDonald 

ACHA Alistair MacGregor 
Gillian McInnes 

West Highland HA Gordon Cameron 
Lesley 

Dunbritton HA Morven Short 

RSL’s representative 
 

Scottish Government + 

SERPID Bill Dundas 

SEPA Jim Frame 

Scottish Natural 
Heritage 

Andrew Campbell 
Angus Laing 
Gavin Smith 

Crofters Commission Nick Reiter 

Forestry Commission Keith Miller 
Colin Hossack 
Gordon Donaldson 
Keith Wishart 
Nick Purdy 
Stuart Chalmers 

Communities Scotland David Balharry 

Andrew Campbell or Bill 
Dundas 
David Dowie 

Page 14



David Dowie 
Janet Crook 
Stephen Youd 

Transport 

HiTrans Dave Duthie 

SPT Alan Murray 
Gordon MacLellan 

Cal Mac Fay Harris 
Lawrie Sinclair 

Dave Duthie or Allan Murray 
(Blair Fletcher) 
 
(Citylink, WCM, Scotrail) 

Misc. 

Scottish Water Kevin O’Hare 
Alan Steele 
Jane McKenzie 

M.O.D. Alan Cummings 

Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National 
Park 

Lesley Campbell 
Susan Brooks 
Hannah Dineen 
Tracey Peedle 

Job Centre + 
[...]
nda Item 6Page 17



 
 3.3 The objectives set are to develop: 

• More active third sector, supporting more community activity 

• Better quality support for third sector organisations across 
the whole of Argyll and Bute 

• Equitable access to support for all communities in Argyll and 
Bute 

• A clear voice advocating the interests of the third sector in 
Argyll and Bute locally and nationally 

• Stronger and more active social enterprises winning 
contracts to provide services 

 
 3.4 The Third Sector was challenged to come up with a new plan to 

meet these objectives, with financial support from the Fairer 
Scotland Fund from 2009 – 2011, and thereafter, potentially, from 
the Council’s block allocation.  

 
 3.5 Those present agreed to further consult with the sector on 6 June 

following the Volunteer Awards in Oban. Scottish Government, 
SCVO and the Council all gave presentations and assisted at 
workshops. 

 
 3.6 At this event, ideas were gathered in workshops facilitated by the 

Third Sector and partners, and a Third Sector Steering Group was 
established. This group had its first meeting on 17 June.  

 
 3.7 The timescale for developments are as follows: 

• End of September – options presented by the third sector 
organisations to CPP 

• End of October – final draft of Fairer Argyll and Bute Plan 
agreed  

• November – agreement by Argyll and Bute Council and 
Argyll and Bute CPP  

• February 2009 – Council budget decision  
• April 2009 – chosen option enacted 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 The Third Sector Steering Group has a major task to complete in a 

very short timescale, the outcome of which is crucial to the future of 
a thriving and equitable Third Sector across Argyll & Bute.  
 

 
For further information contact: Margaret Fyfe 
 margaret.fyfe@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone 01369 703214 

Page 18



 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Com
[...]
Chambers  
 
Meeting 4th July – Council Chambers  
 
Meeting 28th November – Council Chambers  
 
Management Committee 
 
 
Meeting 6th February – Aros - Lochgilphead 
 
Meeting 19th March – AIE - Lochgilphead 
 
Meeting 14th May – Oban Fire Station  
 
Meeting 9th July – AIE - Lochgilphead 
 
Meeting 3rd September – SNH - Lochgilphead 
 
Meeting 29th October – Oban Fire Station  
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES  OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - EILEEN WILSON
	6 FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND AND THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR - STRENGTHENING THE THIRD SECTOR
	7 LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING
	9b CPP European Funding Package for Approval
	10a Young Scot/Dialogue Youth/Youth Focus
	11 REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the BOARD ROOM, HIE 
OFFICES, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2008  
 
 

Present:   
Raymond Park Strathclyde Police (Chair) 
Eileen Wilson Argyll and Bute Council 
Nigel Stewart Argyll and Bute Council 
Brian Barker Argyll and Bute Council 
Bernadette Quinn Argyll and Bute Council 
Margaret Fyfe Argyll and Bute Council 
Shona Strachan Argyll and Bute Council 
David Penman Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Alan Murray Strathclyde Passenger Transport 
Sarah Gilmour Strathclyde Passenger Transport 
David Dowie Scottish Government Housing Investment 
Andrew Campbell Scottish Natural Heritage 
Sue Gledhill Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
Geoff Calvert Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Glenn Heritage Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
Ann Campbell NHS Highland 
David Price Argyll Council of Voluntary Services 
Nicola Welsh Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
  
In Attendance:  
Sonya Thomas Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies:  
Elaine Garman NHS Highland 
Jane Fowler Argyll and Bute Council 
Alison Bennett Scottish Enterprise 
Kevin O’Hare Scottish Water 
Dave Duthie HITRANS 
Derek Leslie NHS 
Peter Wotherspoon Jura I@tE 
Eileen Rae Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting, noted apologies and 

thanked HIE for the use of their Board Room. 
 

 2. MINUTES  OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 14TH MAY 2008 

  ACTION POINT UPDATES 
 
Ag Item 2 
Action Point a) – Item on this agenda 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 4 
Action Point – Item on this agenda 



 
Ag Item 5 
Action Point a) – Taken forward 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 6 
Action Point a) – Taken forward 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 7 
Action Point a) – Sonya Thomas will now circulate minutes of the Fairer 
Argyll and Bute plan to Partners. 
Action Point b) – Taken forward 
 
Ag Item 8a) 
Action Point a) – Clarity received 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 8b) 
Action Point a) – Presentation from both Enterprise companies at Full 
Partnership meeting. Presentation from HIE on this agenda. 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 10 
Action Point – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 11 
Action Point – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 12 
Action Point a) – Ongoing 
Action Point b) – Item on agenda for 3rd September 2008 
 
Ag Item 13 
Action Point a) – Only two responses to date – Partners requested to 
respond to Sue Gledhill. 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
Action Point c) – Item on agenda for 3rd September 2008 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  Admin issues were discussed, as some Partners say they do not always 

receive papers well in advance of meeting dates. 
 

 4. ANNUAL REPORT 
  The Fairer Argyll and Bute plan is still to be completed – Feedback to 

Eileen Wilson by Friday 11 July 2008.  The Annual Report will be posted 
onto the website next week. 
 
Action Point 
Partners to supply feedback to Eileen Wilson by Friday 11 july 
 

 5. PARTNERSHIP REVIEW 
  The review that started last Autumn has now reached the 1st stage of 



achieving a better, more manageable Management Committee, as it is 
widely agreed that the current structure is too large. 
 
The paper outlines discussions and recommendations for the future of the 
Management Committee, with suggested attendees and a proposed re-
structuring of the CPP Management Committee, along with perhaps a 
thematic approach to meetings, which will allow reports and agenda 
themes to link together, but with flexibility built-in.  It has also become 
apparent that for the future there should be more definition of “purpose 
and role” with perhaps different organisations and personnel attending. 
 
As the attendees of the Management Committee make decisions on 
behalf of the organisations, it is vital to the success of the CPP that those 
who attend should have strategic influence not only in their own 
organisations, but ideally link into other organisations that may not be 
directly represented, and therefore have the ability to speak on behalf of 
other groups.  They will also need to show how they will cascade and 
communicate the information from the meetings to the organisations they 
are representing.  For some organisations it may have been more 
appropriate to have an alternate person attending the meetings. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council as a Partner needs to look at its role for 
information sharing also.  Under the Single Outcome Arrangement, the 
four Directors are the Senior Management Leads, which enables the 
structure to remain tight but the information to flow. 
 
Discussion also covered the structure and order of the CPP meetings, 
both the Management Committee and the Full Partnership, with 
suggestions that the structure of the Full Partnership is also reviewed. 
 
Overall it was apparent that organisations need to decide who they are 
and where they believe they will best fit before decisions on membership 
can be made. 
 
Action points 

a) Partners to briefly clarify their terms of reference to Eileen 
Wilson by 31 July 2008. 

b) Item on agenda for next Management Committee meeting – 3 
Sept 2008. 

 
 6. FAIRER SCOTLAND FUND AND THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
  Cllr Dick Walsh arranged and met with Scottish Government and the 

Voluntary Sector representatives on 21 May 2008, one of the main issues 
covered was the possibility of the Third Sector being represented as one 
body. 
 
Several organisations attended and the outcome was that a Steering 
Group was formed for the Third Sector to develop a new structure for 
improved working in the future.  Funding is available to assist with this 
challenge.  A deadline for the end of September 2008 has been set for 
this by which time it is hoped that the Steering Group will have options for 
the CPP and the Council to consider. 
 



The group has had two meetings so far, which have resulted in cleared 
thoughts based around broad outlines. 
 
It was noted that any possible options may not be solidified by the end of 
September, but that there should definitely have a plan of action by then, 
as the challenge is clear and the right people are on the Steering Group. 
 
The website is available for comments to be posted on and will be 
referred to the third sector steering group. 
www.argyllcommunities.org/tssg/ 
 
Action Points 

a) Steering Group to attend the next management Committee 
meeting on 3 September 2008. 

Glenn Heritage 
 

 7. LOCAL COMMUNITY PLANNING 
  Within the Bute and Cowal area events have taken place to try and 

engage with the wider community.  These have been regarded as models 
but there may be scope to widen – but relax the events with Community 
Learning and Regeneration taking a lead and encouraging other existing 
groups to become more involved. 
 
Community Councils have written to Cllr Dick Walsh requesting him to do 
the same in other areas and will do so again in the near future through the 
executive, and will try to clarify the role of Community Councils. 
 
The issue of monetary support was mentioned, and it was noted that 
within the European Social Fund there is the Community Voices Fund, 
Community Councils should try to receive match funding from European 
Money.  It was pointed out that there is currently a lot of rural money 
available. 
 
Action Point 
Item on agenda for next Management Committee meeting – 3 
September 2008 
Martin Turnbull 
 

 8. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
  Agreement has been received from Fiona Hyslop MSP, who will be 

making a Ministerial visit on 27 August 2008 to formally sign off the 
agreement.  There is the possibility of promoting the event to help 
publicise the SOA on the 27 August or after. 
 
Good feedback on the SOA was received and only minor changes 
needed to be made. 
 
The next stage is to look at next years’ agreement and the processes for 
that, which will require all Partners to be involved and represented, and 
therefore the opportunity for Partners to sign off the agreement.  Presently 
awaiting guidance from the Improvement Service but in the meantime, 
work needs to be done to clarify the role of different leads. 
 



Action Points 
a) Eileen Wilson to liaise with Nigel Stewart regarding a small 

scale event linked with the signing off of the SOA 
b) Brian Barker to provide a further up-date at next Management 

Committee meeting – 3 September 
c) Glenn Heritage to present a condensed overview of the SOA to 

Brian Barker for consideration with a view  to possible 
publication. 

 
 9. FUNDING 
  An up-dated report on European funding was presented. Jane fowler and 

Shona Strachan are currently developing the CPP European Funding 
Package.  There are several projects around the European Social Fund.  
The HUBBUS bid will be submitted this Friday, the bid is for £3.3 million 
with match funding of £1.1 million from the European Social Fund. 
 
Strathclyde Fir and Rescue have 40 fire stations located within Argyll and 
Bute, which perhaps could be used for the HUBBUS. 
 
Ray McIntosh-Walley is currently talking to David Penman from SF and R 
with regard to this resource. 
 
Action Point 
Report approved and noted 
 

 10. PARTNERSHIP FEEDBACK 
 

  (a)  Youth Focus 
   A report was submitted covering the recent first Youth Focus 

meeting held on 17 June 2008, following on from which two young 
people attended the CPP Full Partnership meeting on 4 July 2008, 
who will now feedback to their focus group. 
 
Action Point 

a) Report Noted 
b) Item on agenda for next Management Committee meeting 

– 3 September 2008. 
Roanna Taylor 
 
 

  (b)  Enterprise Company Changes 
   A presentation was given by HIE outlining the new working priorities 

following on from the recent restructure. 
 
The challenges for the Enterprise Company will have to be achieved 
through sustainable economic growth but with support more focused 
on businesses with high growth potential, infrastructure and well-
being. 
 
A discussion followed with suggestions that perhaps the CPP could 
work closer with the private sector and invite the Federation of Small 
Businesses or Chamber of Commerce to future Management 
Committee meetings, this is currently being looked at but there is a 



need to re-develop the old LEF mechanism as it is now defunct. 
 

 11. REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE 
  Action point 

Report noted 
 

 12. AOCB 
  a) Presentation by hexagon – Citizens’ Panel 

A presentation was given by Hexagon outlining the progress made to-date 
and possibilities for future applications. 
 
Partners were made aware that they are welcome to use Hexagon for 
their own research, either singularly or jointly, but the questions need to 
be applicable across the whole of Argyll and Bute and appropriate across 
the whole panel.  In which case each partner organisation will be required 
to fund their own surveys, although if contact could still be maintained 
through Chris Carr, chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk, this will ensure that the 
CPP has an overview. 
 
b) Themed Meetings 
This has been covered within the Partnership review 
 
c) Notification of items for discussion at future CPP meetings by 
Strathclyde fire and Rescue 
The Partners were presented with a list of future items for discussion from 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue, with items on the agendas for both the 
September and October meetings. 
 
Action Point 

a) Paper noted 
b) Eileen Wilson to contact David Penman regarding the 

requested items on future agendas. 
 

 13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  3rd September at 10:00 am in the Scottish natural Heritage Board Room, 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 
The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this. 
 

 13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  3rd September at 10:00 am in the Scottish natural Heritage Board Room, 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 

 


